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Sir : New Jalpaiguri Police 3 it

LN

. . ilinuri Police Corpm w7 2
In producing herewith 02 (Two) arrested accused perssor‘xs namely 1) Harendar
Yadav (35) s/0 Ganga Sagar Yadav of Majhariya PO Majhariya PS Buxar Dist Buxar
Bihar 2)Abhishek Kumar Rajbhar (19) S/O Madan Rajbh

or of Marwa PO Senbarsha
PS Buxar Dist Buxar Bihar along with seized articles as mentioned below:,

I
Sub- F.LR. .2}?;1 -]

1) One yellow colour plastic bag(Basta) containing 19.714 Kg seems to be Ganja
marked as Exhibit “A”

2) One multi colour Basmati rice bag (AROME) containing 9.185 Kg seems to be ganja
marked as Exhibit B

3) One Silver colour Bolero fo
with key (without-any docum
rice bag (AROME) containin
colour plastic bag containin
marked as Exhibit “¢”

4) Indian Currency note 3500/-

S) Two mobile phone, one key pad mobile Itel vide mobile no 7739450573 blue in
colour, and one blue coloyr Lava Android mobile phone having M/No 9241754265.

ur wheeler vehicle having registration no WB 66 S 6954
ents) with one modified chamber inside the one basmati
g 9.185 kg Ganja inside the chamber and one yeHow
g 19.714 kg of Ganja insides the back seat. The vehicle

I, SI Paresh Barman of New Jalpaiguri PS, SPC, do here by lodge this written
complaint to the effect that today on 26-11-2025 at about 22:25 hrs, | received' an
information from my credible source that two persons is illegally carrying a huge
guantity of Ganja, a controlled substance under the NDPS Aot. They will expect to
cross through, Murder more area under NJP P.S for its clandestine disposal and their
personal gain. This information suggests a strong likelihood of a cognizable offense
under the NDPS Act being committed. If not acted immediately they would succeed to
smuggle the same

I reduced the information in writing vide NJP PS GDE No.1837, dated 26.11.2025
and I intimated the information to Shri Aviji Dutta, Inspector of Police, New Jalpggun
PS, SPC, and after obtaining necessary order at about 22:§0 hrs myself, e»xlongA wutz a
team consisting of 1. Myself SI Paresh Barman, along with, ASI Man()j' majur;xozlr
C/1462 Sajan Tamang, VP 13 Jamirul Islam , VP 08 Laxman Roy Lool]{ dcpd{tt:rlz x;op
New Jalpaiguri PS for Canal Road Murder more area under NJP PS along w(;ocu “p:ems.
portable printer, weighing machine, Drug 'I‘estmg.KJts and other llgces_saznr‘\;malel] e
articles required for operation availing Govt. vehicle to work out the;: f)nd on
the same was diarized vide NJP P.S GDE No. 1838, dated 26.1 1.2025 and !

734 /2025 dated: 26.11.2025.

0,




Al about 22:55, mysclf and raid tcam reached at Canal road Murder morc
under NJP P.S, and met my source and he briefed me about the detail information.
then looked up for public witnesses and found 02 persons namcly: [. Tarikul Md (28]
s/o Md Afjal of Murder more, Paschim Dhantala PS New Jalpaiguri Dist Jalpaiguri 2.
Manik Das (31) s/o Nilmoni Das ol Murder more, Paschim Dhantala PS New
Jalpaiguri Dist Jalpaiguri and briefed them the information in hand in a nutshell after
listening to the information they both voluntarily agreed to stand as witness for the
entire process of search and secizure. Therealter, we ambushed at Canal road Murder
more under NJP PS. [ contacted with videographer namely Tapan Mandal and asked
him to came to the spot immediately and make video graphy ol whole process of

* . .
search and scizurc if happen. ol

At about 23:35 hrs, we saw one vehicle having Reg. no WB 66 S §954
Sains Vel from Nawa para side. My source identified the person as our suspects
‘_’CCO"dmgl}’ we try Lo detain him but after sceing the police personals the said vehicle
increased the speed of the vehicle but sumehow we managed to stop the vehicle and
then cordoned the vehicle and saw two persons were in the vehicle and one is driving
seat and another is right side of driving scat. 1 introduced myself and the raid team
members as Police personal' showing our Govt. ID proofs, | then appraised him about
the information in hand and started to examine him. During examination, they stated
their names as 1) Harendar Yadav (35) s/o Ganga Sagar Yadav of Majhanya PO
Majhariya PS Buxar Dist Buxar Bihar 2)Abhishek Kumar Rajbhar (19) S/O Madan
Rajbhor of Marwa PO Senbarsha PS Buxar Dist Buxar Bihar. | asked them if they have
any ID proof with them but they ‘stated that now they have no ID proof with them. On
further questioning, thel above noted detainees made contradictory statements at
different times but finally he confessed that he was in conscious possession of huge
quantities of Ganja which were pgckcd in plastic bag (Basta) concealed inside the
vehicle. 1 then immediately as per provisions of section 50 of the NDPS Act, 1985, (as
amended) | explained the .al)()\'é noted detainees and the samc was given to them
separately in writing stating that they have legal right to tender their personal search
in front ol a magistrate or gazetted officer duly empowered under section 42 of the
NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended).

i TR apou

e s ronces s SO B G (TR deined Whether they ere
willing to be searched in _preséqcc, qf the police Gazetted officer or any gazc_:ucd- o‘ﬂ'lct:r'
of other department. In:!‘?])l}’,.b‘:". made his written consent to be searched in p.wb.cntc
of the Police Gazetted Officer. ()'n_27-11-2025 at 00:95 [ then contact to Shri /Zlb'h’:J“
Datta, Inspector-In Charge of New Jalpaiguri PS for his presence at PO and stand as a
gazatted officer.

At about 00:30 hr"s,’ Insf)éc‘t.(‘)_nl';.Shri Abhijit Datta, lnspecun‘-..ln Charge
Jalpaiguri arrived on the spé)t and | introduced him as Gazettedl officer Lo the

of New
detained

.




persons and the independent witness. 1 then narrated the development to him iy a
nutshell.

Thereafter Shri Abhijit Datta, Inspector-In Charge of New Jalpaiguri served
Notice U/S 103 BNSS in writing to the above mentioned detained persons and that, if
they wish, they may scarch cevery member ol the searching team and the vehicles with
us before the search of his person and his belongings. Then, the de

tainces denied to
searched me and other raid team including Shri Abhijit Datta, Inspector-In Ch

arge of
New Jalpaiguri and Govt. vehicle as well as the above noted 02 public witnesses.

Accordingly, | prepared a Nil seizure list. duly signed by the detainees and raid team
and witnesses.

Thereafter, in presence of Shri Abhijit Datta, Inspector-In Charge of New
Jalpaiguri, 02 public witnesses and the raid team, 1 searched the detained person and
also searched their vehicle and recovered One yellow colour plastic bag from the back
seat of the vehicle and also recovered one basmati rice bag (AROME) inside the
chamber of the said vehicle which was modified. After open the said two bag it séems
to be Ganja. Alter weighed the said two bag recovered 19.714 Kg seems Lo be Ganja
from the yellow colour bag and marked as Exhibit “A” and 9.185 Kg seems to be ganja
from One multi colour Bastami rice bag (AROME) and marked as Exhibit “B”. s

On preliminary interrogation, the above noted detainee have stated that he had
: brought the contraband Narcotic substance like Ganja from Cooch-behar arca and
was carrying o Bihar side for its clandestine disposal. 1 asked them to produce any

valid documents for carrying and possessing of the contraband articles but they failed
to produce any legal papers.

s, a reasonable belief having been formed thalt an offence has been
commiﬁtg in contraventioh of the section 8C r/w 21 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (gs
amended) and that recovered articles were liable to be conﬁsca}ed U/S-60 & 61 oflt e
NDPS Act, 1985. Accordingly, I seized all the contrabands' ie, 1] One ):}111_(;)\;5/ ?‘(;"c’n;r)
plastic bag(Basta) containing 19.714 Kg seems to be Ganja marl-ccd‘ a‘s E ! 1 t;t. ¥ o
One multi colour Bastami rice bag (AROME) containing 9.185' hg‘ be-tnll: '?1 , (hi‘wéu
marked as Exhibit B 3) One Silver culgur Bolero l'ourﬂwl'w‘clﬂ’ vehicle d_reg
registration no WB 66 S 6954 with key (wxll';(;ﬁt‘g}any clit)g‘t;llnex;lsl)ésxgll:\i (()ffn_ir?”inlg:d('

insi » basmati rice bag contlaining 9.1835 kg Ganja nside
Cha!r‘lb't’l‘ {n*su'is;ctlrfngn;elll)(;l\z”:‘::::)L:lr( plast;;c( bag containing 19.714 kg ol Ganja insides
e }'mlm ')%'r ‘ The vehicle mared as Exhibit *¢” 4) Indian Currency note 3500/- 5) Two
he bdc <hbhu:. one kéy pad mobile Itel vide mobile no 7739450573 blue in colour,{ ar;\d
?r?ebgfug coorll;v:lr Lava Android mobilé phone having M/l;l.o 954:75422;.(3/:; 4:1;’26('?;0;

:nded) oper seizure list duly prepare

N-DPS. ek f1 %815 &?nzzzzdggll ‘Ltlg;lc;cgzsgd person, signalurg of Shri Abk}gu Dtatta,
Slg*nat}”elo Cl’?ar e of New Jalpaiguri PS as ggzctted officer and also put my
:;f;ffxc:;l seizing officer. Copy of seizure list was given Lo the detainee.

: cle € é d. Took
Thereafter, all the seized articles have been properly marked f\ndrl:\::lgamued
signature of wiu.lesses émd accused persons in the labels in presence O




Thereafter Shri Debabrata Sengupta, Inspector of Police of New Jalpaiguri PS
scrveq Notice U/S 103 BNSS in writing to the above mentioned detained person and
th.at, if he wish, he may search every member of the searching team and the vehicles
with us before the search of his person and his belongings. Then. the detainee denic/d
to §earchcd me and other raid team including Shri Debabrata Scengupta, Inspector of
P(')hce of New Jalpaiguri PS and Govt. vehicle as well as the above noted 02 public

wn.mcsses. Accordingly, 1 prepared a Nil seizure list. Duly signed by the detainees and

raid team and witnesses. ' N

-’I‘h<_:reafter, in presence of Shri Debabrata Sengupta, Inspector of Police of New
Jalpaiguri PS, 02 public witnesses and the raid team, | scarched the dectained person
and also searched his scooty and recovered one light pink colour plastic packet and
after open the said plastic packet recovered a transparent plastic pouch containing
brown colour substance said to be brown sugar carried by the detainee Galffar Sekh.
After weighed the said white color zipper plastic packet it is found 300 gms said to be
brown sugar and marked as Exhibit A,

On preliminary interrogation, the above noted detainee have stated that he had
brought the contraband Narcotic substance like Brown sugar from malda arca and
was carrying to Siliguri side for its clandestine disposal. | asked him to produce any
valid documents for carrying and possessing of the contraband articles but he failed to
produce any legal papers. | g

Thus, a reasonable belief. having been formed that an offence has been
committed in contravention of the section 8C r/w 21 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as
amended) and that recovered articles were liable to be confiscated U/S-60 & 61 of the
NDPS Act, 1985. Accordingly, [ seized all the contrabands i.e., 1) One transparent
plastic pouch containing brown colour substance said to be brown sugar weing approx
(300 grams) Three hundred grams which was kept in a light pink colour plastic carry
bag which was kept concealed in the dikki of Honda Activa scooty bearing Ref. No wB
74 AC 3931 and marked as «Ex-A” 2.0ne Black colour Honda Activa scooty bearing
Reg. No WB 74 AC 3931. 3. One Realme Android phone with Sim and battery bearing
IME! No 8603730639719151/16 in working condition.4.Cash (RS/- 2500/-) Two
thousand five hundred.S. One DL having no WB 73 20100340737 in the name of

ct off Scooty no WB 74 AC/ 3931. 7. One

3 kh. 6. One original R/C in respe .
E\Jiiﬁgrisz(;ti};n latter in N%m Judicial stamp vide stamp no 04 AC 69901. 1 issuced in the
name off Gaffar Sekh valid upto 02/11 /26 issued by Reg. o?mcr Aasir Khan[. ‘8. (‘)n(i
SBI Bank Pass book being SBI A/C No 422699‘)]7‘41Sly_.BD[\ road branch U/S- -'1‘.2 ui‘
the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) under proper scizure hs_l duly prcpz\rl‘:d bv mc'. “.)Ol,\
signature of the witnesses and the uccqgcfjwpcrvso.rj, “Slgr:lvé‘lt}l‘li“(fi o[%hdnv Ilé)t:}‘)'dbtr:r;;
Sengupta; Inspector of Police of ‘N‘eWU"eﬂpﬁghn PS é:_% gazeltéd o }c’e_r an also pu"'
signature as seizing officer. Copy, of seizure list was given to the detainee.
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